

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:)
)
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC) Docket No. 50-275-LR
COMPANY) Docket No. 50-323-LR
)
(Diablo Canyon Power Plant, Units 1 and 2))

APPLICANT'S BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO A WAIVER FOR CONTENTION EC-2

David A. Repka
Tyson R. Smith
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

Jennifer Post
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
77 Beale St., B30A
San Francisco, CA 94105

COUNSEL FOR THE PACIFIC GAS
AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

September 24, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	1
III. DISCUSSION.....	3
A. The Commission has repeatedly and conclusively addressed spent fuel pool storage risks for all reactor sites.	3
1. The GEIS conclusions apply to all licensed reactors, including Diablo Canyon.	3
2. The GEIS conclusions are based on numerous studies conducted over many years.	7
3. The Commission has repeatedly rejected contentions challenging the environmental impacts of spent fuel storage.....	8
B. The Commission has previously addressed spent fuel pool storage risks for Diablo Canyon.	10
C. Neither the draft revised GEIS nor NUREG-1738 undermine the Commission’s prior conclusions regarding spent fuel pool storage.	11
1. The proposed revision to the GEIS reaches the same conclusions as the current, applicable GEIS.	12
2. NUREG-1738 does not reflect the Commission’s latest assessment of the risks at spent fuel pools.....	13
3. Contrary to SLOMFP’s assertions, neither the draft revised GEIS nor NUREG-1738 “exclude” Diablo Canyon.....	16
D. A waiver is not warranted.	18
1. Application of the GEIS findings to Diablo Canyon serves the objectives of Part 51, Appendix B, Table B-1.....	20
2. There are no special circumstances present that were not considered in the GEIS rulemaking.	22
3. The spent fuel pool at Diablo Canyon is not unique.....	25
4. A waiver is not necessary to reach a significant safety or environmental problem.	26
IV. CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u>	
<i>Kelley v. Selin</i> , 42 F.3d 1501 (6th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , No. 08-3903, slip op. (2d Cir. Dec. 21, 2009)	9, 10
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 751 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	26
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), LBP-05-16, 62 NRC 56 (2005)	19, 20, 28
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, and 3), CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999)	4
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-11, __ NRC __ (slip op. March 26, 2010)	13
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-14, __ NRC __ (slip op. June 17, 2010)	12
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee LLC et al</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station and Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-07-3, 65 NRC 13 (2007)	9, 21
<i>Florida Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Station, Units 3 & 4), CLI-01-17, 54 NRC 3 (2001)	4, 7, 8, 27
<i>Houston Lighting & Power Co.</i> (South Texas Projects, Units 1 and 2), CLI-77-13, 5 NRC 1303 (1977)	19, 20
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1), LBP-80-1, 11 NRC 37 (1980)	19
<i>N. States Power Co.</i> (Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant, Unit 1), CLI-72-31, 5 AEC 25 (1972)	19
<i>Pac. Gas. & Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), LBP-87-25, 26 NRC 168 (1987)	11
<i>Yankee Atomic Electric Co.</i> (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-98-21, 48 NRC 185 (1998)	7

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. Part 50.....5, 6
10 C.F.R. Part 51.....1, 2, 3, 10, 19
10 C.F.R. § 2.206.....21
10 C.F.R. § 2.335.....2, 19
10 C.F.R. § 2.802.....21
10 C.F.R. § 50.54.....15
10 C.F.R. § 51.53.....1, 2, 19

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

52 Fed. Reg. 38977 (Oct. 20, 1987).....11, 26, 27
55 Fed. Reg. 38474 (Sept. 18, 1990).....4, 5, 23
56 Fed. Reg. 64943 (Dec. 13, 1991).....27
61 Fed. Reg. 28467 (June 5, 1996).....6
73 Fed. Reg. 46204 (Aug. 8, 2008).....7, 10, 14, 15, 16, 22, 24
73 Fed. Reg. 59551 (Oct. 9, 2008).....5
74 Fed. Reg. 38117 (July 31, 2009).....13

MISCELLANEOUS

NUREG-1353, “Regulatory Analysis for the Resolution of Generic Issue 82, Beyond Design Basis Accidents in Spent Fuel Pools” (April 1989)7
NUREG-1437, “Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of Nuclear Plants, Appendices, Draft Report for Comment” (July 2009)3, 10
NUREG/CR-4982, “Severe Accidents in Spent Fuel Pools in Support of Generic Safety Issue 82” (July 1987)8
NUREG/CR-5176, “Seismic Failure and Cask Drop Analysis of the Spent Fuel Pools at Two Representative Nuclear Power Plants” (Jan. 1989).....8
NUREG/CR-5281, “Value/Impact Analysis of Accident Preventive and Mitigative Options for Spent Fuel Pools” (March 1989).....8
WASH-1400 (NUREG-75/014), “Reactor Safety Study: An Assessment of Accident Risks in U.S. Commercial Nuclear Power Plants” (1975).....7

September 24, 2010
